FILED

2001 JUN 15 P 4: 48

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

THIRD EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2001

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 304

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed June 10, 2001

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2001 JUN 15 P 4: 49

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

H. B. 304

(BY Mr. SPEAKER, Mr. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)

[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed June 10, 2001; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and increasing items of the existing appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of military affairs and public safety - division of corrections - correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2002, organization 0608, as originally appointed by chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, two thousand one, known as the "Budget Bill".

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the items of the total appropriation from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of military affairs and public safety - division of corrections - correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2002, organization 0608, be amended and reduced in the existing line items as follows:

- 1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
- 2 Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.

2

© : Enr. H. B. 304]

31413	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS					
4						
5	61—Division of Corrections—					
6	Correctional Units					
7	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 49 and 62)					
8	Fund <u>0450</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>0608</u>					
9 10 11	General Act- Revenue ivity Funds					
12	4 Payments to Counties and/					
13	5 or Regional Jails					
14 15	And, that the items of the total appropriations from the state fund, general revenue, to the department of military affairs and					
16	public safety - division of corrections - correctional units, fund					
17	0450, fiscal year 2002, organization 0608, be amended and					
18	increased in the line item as follows:					
19	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.					
20	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.					
21	EXECUTIVE					
22	61—Division of Corrections—					
23	Correctional Units					
24	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 49 and 62)					
25	Fund <u>0450</u> FY <u>2002</u> Org <u>0608</u>					

26				General	
27			Act-	Revenue	
28			ivity	Funds	
29	3	Unclassified		\$ 276,000	
30	20	Mt. Olive Correctional Facility	. 888	1,421,000	
31	21a	Bureau of Prisons -			
32	21b	Federal Prison Camp	. 505	1,934,500	
33	7	The purpose of this supplementary a	ppropri	ation bill is to	
34	supplement, amend, reduce and increase items of existing				
35	5 appropriations in the aforesaid account for the designated				
36	6 spending unit. The item for Payments to Counties and/or				
37	Regional Jails is reduced by three million six hundred thirty-				
38	one thousand five hundred dollars. The item for unclassified is				
39	incre	ased by two hundred seventy-six t	housand	d dollars. The	
40	item for Mt. Olive Correctional Facility is increased by one				
41	million four hundred twenty-one thousand dollars and one				
42	milli	on nine hundred thirty-four thousand	l five hu	undred dollars	

43 is added to a new item of appropriation for Bureau of Prisons -

45 thousand two with no new money being appropriated.

Federal Prison Camp for expenditure during the fiscal year two

44

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that t foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee	he
Grairman House Jommittee	
Originating in the House.	
In effect from passage.	
Hase C. Lily & Assistant Clerk of the Senate Say So. Son Clerk of the House of Delegates Orl Ray Tombles President of the Senate	
Speaker of the House of Delegates	_
The within 1s application 15th	
the within is approved this the 15th day of, 2001.	

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

late 7

Time W:50